standard form, the employee shall receive overtime pay at his appropriate hourly rate. 
Compensatory time off with pay shall be granted at time and one-half (1 ½) and must be 
scheduled three (3) days in advance. The scheduling herein shall not create any additional time 
and-one half (1 ½). 

SECTION 2. Employees may bank up to one hundred twenty-five (125) hours in their 
compensatory bank. Employees may elect to receive pay for a portion or all their banked 
compensation time upon a two (2) week advance notice. The employee requesting conversion 
of some compensatory time shall receive amounts within two (2) weeks of said request.

[...]

Conduct that is alleged to have violated a person's civil rights under the Ohio and 

United States Constitutions. 

ARTICLE 20 

SICK LEAVE PROCEDURE 

SECTION 1. CREDITING OF SICK LEAVE 

A. Each employee shall be credited sick leave at eight (8) hours per pay period of active 
pay status to a maximum of one hundred sixty-eight (168) hours per year. New hires 
will accrue during their first calendar year, after which the full one hundred sixty-eight 
(168) hours will be credited on January 1 of each year along with the current vested 
employees. In the event the employee resigns, retires, or is terminated before the 
end of the calendar year and has received his full annual sick benefit, either through 
actual sick leave used or hours cashed out, the amount will be prorated based on the 
hours worked and any amount due the city will be deducted from his final pay. 
Employees shall not retain more than one thousand eight hundred hours (1800) of 
banked sick leave, subject to the provision below. 

B. Employees retiring shall receive payment at a rate of one hundred percent (100%) of 
the current hourly rate for accrued, but unused sick leave; not to exceed nine 
hundred hours (900) of pay.

[...]

merits an increase in vacation time, that increase whether by one (1) day or twelve 
(12) hours will be credited to the employee on the anniversary date. 

B. Pay for Vacation. The maximum carryover vacation hours from year to year shall not 
exceed five hundred four (504) hours. All hours in excess of five hundred four (504) 
must be paid in accordance with the vacation conversion policy as outlined below. 

C. Vacation Pay Upon Termination: In the event an employee separates service with the 
City of Bellevue via retirement, resignation, termination, or death, the employee will

[...]

As with other accruals, vacation time will be paid with the 
employee’s final pay. Should the employee have used or been paid for vacation time 
in excess of the pro-rated amount, the overage will be deducted from their final pay. 

D. When an employee has more than five hundred four (504) hours of banked vacation 
time, said employee shall be required to cash out fifty percent (50%) of the excess 
banked hours in the first year of this contract and the remaining fifty percent (50%) in 
the following year. The banked hours shall have a maximum total of five hundred four

[...]

Fifty-three (53) hours per week averaged over a four (4) week period shall constitute 
the standard work week for all full-time employees. 

B. The standard workday shall be twenty-four (24) hours. 
C. Employees shall be entitled to reasonable paid lunch breaks. 
D. Overtime shall be paid for all regularly scheduled hours worked over two hundred 

twelve (212) hours in a twenty-eight (28) day pay cycle. 
E. Overtime shall be paid in increments of one-quarter hour and in accordance with this 

Agreement and applicable law. 
F. The parties will meet upon request of either party to discuss the appropriate work

[...]

When a firefighter is scheduled to work ten (10) days or two hundred forty (240) hours in 
a twenty-eight (28) day pay cycle, he shall take a day off (Kelly day) in that pay cycle 
bringing his hours down to 216 hours. There will be four (4) hours of half time paid for 
this pay cycle to get the two hundred twelve (212) hour FLSA maximum. Unless that 
person takes an additional day off in that pay period, then no half time will be paid.  

2. When a firefighter is scheduled to work nine (9) days or two hundred sixteen (216) hours 
in a twenty-eight (28) day pay cycle, he shall be paid four (4) hours of half time. In the 
event that an employee takes vacation/personal time/sick leave during the pay period, 
the hours of half time shall be reduced by the number of hours of vacation;

[...]

overtime day will be created to cover the Kelly Day. 

7. Kelly Days shall be scheduled by seniority within twenty-eight (28) days in advance of 
their occurrence. 

8. Bi-weekly pay shall be calculated using the employee's appropriate hourly rate of pay 
times two thousand nine hundred twelve (2912) Hours then divided by twenty-six (26) 
pay periods per year. 

APPENDIX B 

REGARDING RECREATION DEPARTMENT MEMBERSHIPS 

The Bellevue Recreation Department has agreed, in consideration of the long-standing spirit of 
cooperation that has existed between the Fire Department and the Recreation Department and